BYLAW No. 10 - 2007

A BYLAW OF THE TOWN OF PREECEVILLE TO PROHIBIT CERTAIN NOISES LIKELY TO DISTURB THE RESIDENTS

WHEREAS it is deemed necessary to prohibit certain noises likely to disturb the residents of the Town of Preeceville;

NOW THEREFORE the council of the Town of Preeceville in an open meeting assembled, enacts as follows:

- 1. No person shall between the hours of 11:00 p.m. and 7:00 a.m. of the next following day, within the limits of the Town of Preeceville, make or cause to be made, any unusual or unnecessary noise, or noise likely to disturb the persons in the neighbourhood.
- 2. No person shall between the hours of 11:00 p.m. and 7:00 a.m. of the next following day, permit or allow any unusual or unnecessary noise likely to disturb persons to be made upon any premises occupied by him or under his control, within the Town of Preeceville, except with the written permission of the Town of Preeceville.
- 3. No person shall at any hour of any day use or allow use of engine retarder brakes within the Town of Preeceville limits.
- 4. Any person, firm, company or corporation committing a breach of this bylaw, shall be liable upon summary conviction by a Magistrate, Provincial Judge or Justice of the Peace, where territorial limits and jurisdiction includes the place of occurance of the breach, to a fine of not less than Two Hundred (\$200.00) and not more than One Thousand Dollars (\$1,000.00), and in default of payment to a term of imprisonment not exceeding sixty (60) days, unless the said penalty and costs are sooner paid.
- 5. Bylaw No. 6 1988 is hereby repealed.

MAYOR	
TOWN ADMINISTRATOR	